
  
 

 

Riverside Office  4080 Lemon Street, 12th Floor Desert Office  77588 El Duna Court, Suite H 
P.O. Box 1409, Riverside, California 92502-1409 Palm Desert, California  92211 

(951) 955-3200  Fax  (951) 955-3157 (760) 863-8277  Fax  (760) 863-7040 
  Final: 10-10-17 

1:30 P.M.  OCTOBER 16, 2017 
AGENDA 

  RIVERSIDE COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
   DIRECTOR’S HEARING 

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CENTER 
1st Floor, Conference Room 2A 

4080 Lemon Street, Riverside, CA 92501 
 

NOTE:  Please be aware that the indicated staff recommendation shown below for each item may differ from that 
presented to the Planning Director during the public hearing. 
 

If you wish to speak, please complete a “SPEAKER IDENTIFICATION FORM” and give it to the Planning Director.  The 
purpose of the public hearing is to allow interested parties to express their concerns.  Please do not repeat information 
already given.  If you have no additional information, but wish to be on record, simply give your name and address and 
state that you agree with the previous speaker(s). 
 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you require reasonable accommodations please contact the 
TLMA Commission Secretary at (951) 955-7436 or e-mail at esarabia@rivco.org.  Requests should be made 72 hours in 
advance or as soon as possible prior to the scheduled meeting.  Alternative formats are available upon request. 

1.0 CONSENT CALENDAR: 
 NONE 

2.0 PUBLIC HEARINGS:  CONTINUED ITEMS: 1:30 p.m. or as soon as possible thereafter. 
 2.1 VARIANCE NO. 1901 – Exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) section 15303 (New 

Construction and Conversion of Small Structures) and 15311 (Accessory Structures) – Applicant: AD/S Companies – 
Engineer/Representative: AD/S Companies c/o Robin Bell – Second Supervisorial District – East Corona Zoning 
District – Temescal Canyon Area Plan: Community Development: Light Industrial (CD-LI) – Location: Southerly of 
Magnolia Avenue, easterly of Lincoln Street, westerly of Buchanan Street, and northerly of Harlow Avenue – 4.11 
acres – Zoning: Manufacturing – Service Commercial (M-SC) – REQUEST: A variance to allow for the increased 
square-footage and height for a proposed on premise sign for the existing business park complex known as the 
Magnolia Auto Park.  Continued from September 11, 2017.  Project Planner: Tim Wheeler at (951) 955-6060 or email 
at twheeler@rivco.org. 
 

2.2 VARIANCE NO. 1902 – Exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) section 15303 (New 
Construction and Conversion of Small Structures) and 15311 (Accessory Structures) – Applicant: AD/S Companies – 
Engineer/Representative: AD/S Companies c/o Robin Bell – Second Supervisorial District – East Corona Zoning 
District – Temescal Canyon Area Plan: Community Development: Light Industrial (CD-LI) – Location: Southerly of 
Magnolia Avenue, easterly of Lincoln Street, westerly of Buchanan Street, and northerly of Harlow Avenue – 3.59 
acres - Zoning: Manufacturing: Service Commercial (M-SC) – REQUEST: A variance to allow for the increased square-
footage and height for a proposed on premise sign for the existing commercial business known as StorQuest.  
Continued from September 11, 2017.  Project Planner: Tim Wheeler at (951) 955-6060 or email at twheeler@rivco.org. 
 

3.0 PUBLIC HEARINGS:  NEW ITEMS: 1:30 p.m. or as soon as possible thereafter. 
3.1 PLOT PLAN NO. 23327 – Exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Section 15303 (New 

Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) – Applicant: Maria Brambila – Engineer/Representative: Ventura 
Engineering, LLC – First Supervisorial District – Good Hope Zoning Area – Mead Valley Area Plan: Community 
Development: Medium Density Residential (CD-MDR) – Mixed Use Area (MUA) – Highway 74 Perris Policy Area – 
Location: Northerly of Dockery Lane, southerly of 7th Street, easterly of Clayton Street, and westerly of State Highway 
74 – 3.6 gross acres – Zoning: Rural Residential (R-R) –  Mixed Use (MU) – REQUEST: Plot Plan No. 23327 is a request 
to entitle an existing feed and hay sales facility, in conjunction with an existing residence, on two (2) parcels, totaling 3.6 
gross acres.  Project Planner: John E. Hildebrand at (951) 955-1888 or email jhildebr@rivco.org. 
 

4.0 PUBLIC COMMENTS:  
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5.   Existing Land Use: Existing business park complex consisting of 

mainly auto related business.  

6.   Surrounding Land Use: Existing business park complexes, self-storage 
business, a residential development, and a mobile 
home park located in the City of Riverside. 

7.   Project Data: Total Net Acreage: 4.11 acres 
Variance no. 1901 will allow for a sign with a Total 
Square-Footage of 216 sq. ft.  

8.  Environmental Concerns: CEQA Exemption per Section 15303 (New 
Construction and Conversion of Small Structures) 
and 15311 (Accessory Structures) 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
FIND VARIANCE NO. 1901 EXEMPT from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to 
State CEQA Guidelines Section 15303 (New Construction and Conversion of Small Structures) and 15311 
(Accessory Structures), based on the findings incorporated in the staff report and the conclusion that the 
project will not have a significant effect on the environment; and, 
 
APPROVE VARIANCE NO. 1901, based upon the findings and conclusions incorporated in the staff 
report. 
 
FINDINGS:  The following findings are in addition to those incorporated in the summary of findings.  

 
1. Pursuant to Ordinance No. 348, a Variance may be granted when, because of special 

circumstances applicable to a parcel of property, including size, shape, topography, location or 
surroundings, the strict application the development standards provided in Ordinance No. 348 
deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity that is under the same 
zoning classification. 
 

2. Variance No. 1901 is necessary because of the special circumstances of the parcel’s location, 
topography and surroundings, which deprive it of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the 
vicinity under the same zoning classification. The property used to directly front Magnolia Avenue; 
however, the construction of the Magnolia Avenue Overpass has blocked views of the subject 
property, reducing the onsite business’s visibility. A frontage road now accesses the property where 
the property previously fronted on Magnolia Avenue.  Drivers on the Magnolia Avenue Overpass 
cannot not see the subject property at all as they traverse the overpass due to the overpass’s height 
and speed limit. Onsite signage allowed with a Plot Plan under Ordinance No. 348, limited to 45 
feet in height and a maximum display face of 150 square feet, will not be adequate to overcome 
the height of the overpass , or the speeds involved on the overpass, and therefore will not be seen 
by drivers traveling on Magnolia Avenue.  The display face of the sign would need to be increased 
from 150 square feet to 216 square feet to be readable.  
 
Further, other properties on Magnolia Avenue with the same zoning classification are not impacted 
by the overpass, as their businesses and signage are not blocked from view by the highest peak 
of the overpass. Therefore, the subject property is deprived of privileges enjoyed by other 
properties in the vicinity that are under the same zoning classification. By allowing the height of the 
sign to be increased from 45 feet to 79 feet, and the display face to be increased from 150 square 
feet to 216 square feet via Variance No. 1901, drivers will be able to see the sign as they drive 
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either direction on the Magnolia Avenue Overpass, and the subject property will be afforded the 
same privileges as surrounding properties with the same zoning classification.  
 

3. The project’s associated proposed sign and pole is not located within a Criteria Cell of the Multi-
Species Habitat Conservation Plan. 

 
4. The project’s associated proposed sign and pole is within the City Sphere of Influence of the City 

of Corona. It is also within approx. 480 feet of the City of Riverside. As such, both the City of Corona 
and the City of Riverside will be notified with the public noticing regarding this variance for signage.  
 

5. The project’s associated proposed sign and pole is not located within a CAL FIRE state 
responsibility area or a very high fire hazard severity zone. 
 

6. The project’s associated proposed sign and pole is within the Stephens Kangaroo Rat Fee Area 
(SKR). This variance project site is currently a developed site for a self-storage business. The SKR 
fee is already paid for the project site and covers the location of the proposed on-site sign.  
 

7. The project’s associated proposed sign and pole is within a high liquefaction area. The proposed 
on-site sign and pole will be constructed to current California Building Code (CBC) requirements 
so as to address potential liquefaction concerns.     
 

8. Variance No. 1901’s associated plot plan is a ministerial action that will be processed separately 
from Variance No. 1901. If granted, Variance No. 1901 will allow for a 79 foot tall sign and pole with 
a 216 square foot sign. The proposed project has been determined to be categorically exempt from 
CEQA, as set forth per Section 15311 (Accessory Structures) of the State CEQA Guidelines. 
Section 15311 exempts the construction, or replacement of minor structures accessory to 
(appurtenant to) existing commercial, industrial, or institutional facilities, including but not limited to 
(a) on premise signs. The proposed project variance is exempt under Section 15311 because it is 
for the placement of a sign on the premises of an existing commercial or business park complex.     
 

In addition, the proposed project has been determined to be categorically exempt per Section 
15303 (New Construction and Conversion of Small Structures) of the State CEQA Guidelines. 
Section 15303 exempts the construction and location of limited numbers of new, small facilities, or 
structures, including accessory (appurtenant) structures such as garages, carports, patios and 
fences. Like a fence, the structure here, a pole sign for an existing commercial or business park 
complex is a small structure appurtenant to the existing main structure.  Therefore, the proposed 
project is categorically exempt from CEQA. 

 
Finally, the proposed project is qualified for exemption due to its location. The project is insignificant 
in its environmental impact in comparison to the greater impact caused by the recently completed 
Magnolia Avenue overpass/bridge; as the proposed project is the addition of a pole sign with 
minimal environmental or ground disturbance.  
 

CONCLUSIONS: 
 
1. Special circumstances exist due to the location and surroundings of the property; therefore, the 

granting of this variance is appropriate.  
 

2. The public’s health, safety, and general welfare are protected through this variance. 
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3. The proposed variance is compatible with the present and future logical development of the area. 
 
4. The proposed variance will not have a significant effect on the environment. 
 
5. The proposed variance will not preclude reserve design for the Western Riverside County Multiple 

Species Habitat Conservation Plan (WRCMSHCP). 
 
INFORMATIONAL ITEMS: 
 
1. As of this writing, no letters, in support or opposition have been received. 
 
2. The  variance project site is not located within: 

a. A 100-year flood plain, an area drainage plan, or dam inundation area; or, 
b. A High Fire Area or Fire Responsibility Area; or,  
c. A County Service Area (CSA) 

 
3. The variance project site is located within: 

a. The cities of Corona & Riverside sphere of influence; and, 
b. The Stephens Kangaroo Rat Fee Area or Core Reserve Area; and 
c. A high liquefaction area 

 
4. The subject site is currently designated as Assessor’s Parcel Nos. 135-170-020 and 031. 
 

 
 
 



3.1



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 

 
A PUBLIC HEARING has been scheduled, pursuant to Riverside County Land Use Ordinance No. 348, before 
the RIVERSIDE COUNTY DIRECTOR'S HEARING to consider the project shown below: 
 
VARIANCE NO. 1901 – Exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) section 15303 (New 
Construction and Conversion of Small Structures) and 15311 (Accessory Structures) – Applicant: AD/S 
Companies – Engineer/Representative: AD/S Companies c/o Robin Bell – Second Supervisorial District – East 
Corona Zoning District – Temescal Canyon Area Plan: Community Development: Light Industrial (CD-LI) – 
Location: Southerly of Magnolia Avenue, easterly of Lincoln Street, westerly of Buchanan Street, and northerly 
of Harlow Avenue – 4.11 acres – Zoning: Manufacturing – Service Commercial (M-SC) – REQUEST: A 
variance to allow for the increased square-footage and height for a proposed on premise sign for the existing 
business park complex known as the Magnolia Auto Park. 
 

TIME OF HEARING: 1:30 pm or as soon as possible thereafter 
DATE OF HEARING: SEPTEMBER 11, 2017 
PLACE OF HEARING: RIVERSIDE COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CENTER 

1ST FLOOR, CONFERENCE ROOM 2A 
4080 LEMON STREET, RIVERSIDE, CA 92501 

 
For further information regarding this project please contact Project Planner Tim Wheeler at (951) 955-6060 or 
email at twheeler@rivco.org, or go to the County Planning Department’s Director’s Hearing agenda web page 
at http://planning.rctlma.org/PublicHearings.aspx.      
 
The Riverside County Planning Department has determined that the above-described application is exempt 
from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The Planning Director will consider the 
proposed application at the public hearing. 
 
The case file for the proposed project may be viewed Monday through Friday, from 8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. at 
the Planning Department office, located at 4080 Lemon St. 12th Floor, Riverside, CA  92501. 
 
Any person wishing to comment on the proposed project may do so in writing between the date of this notice 
and the public hearing; or, may appear and be heard at the time and place noted above.  All comments received 
prior to the public hearing will be submitted to the Planning Director, and the Planning Director will consider 
such comments, in addition to any oral testimony, before making a decision on the proposed project. 
 
If this project is challenged in court, the issues may be limited to those raised at the public hearing, described 
in this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the Planning Director at, or prior to, the public hearing.  
Be advised that as a result of public hearings and comment, the Planning Director may amend, in whole or in 
part, the proposed project.  Accordingly, the designations, development standards, design or improvements, 
or any properties or lands within the boundaries of the proposed project, may be changed in a way other than 
specifically proposed. 
 
Please send all written correspondence to: 
RIVERSIDE COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
Attn: Tim Wheeler    
P.O. Box 1409, Riverside, CA  92502-1409 

mailto:twheeler@rivco.org
http://planning.rctlma.org/PublicHearings.aspx




































































































































































































































































































NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 

 
A PUBLIC HEARING has been scheduled, pursuant to Riverside County Land Use Ordinance No. 348, before the 
RIVERSIDE COUNTY DIRECTOR'S HEARING to consider the project shown below: 
 
PLOT PLAN NO. 23327 – Exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Section 15303 (New 
Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) – Applicant: Maria Brambila – Engineer/Representative: Ventura 
Engineering, LLC – First Supervisorial District – Good Hope Zoning Area – Mead Valley Area Plan: Community 
Development: Medium Density Residential (CD-MDR) – Mixed Use Area (MUA) – Highway 74 Perris Policy Area – 
Location: Northerly of Dockery Lane, southerly of 7th Street, easterly of Clayton Street, and westerly of State 
Highway 74 – 3.6 gross acres – Zoning: Rural Residential (R-R) –  Mixed Use (MU) – REQUEST: Plot Plan No. 
23327 is a request to entitle an existing feed and hay sales facility, in conjunction with an existing residence, on two 
(2) parcels, totaling 3.6 gross acres.  
 

TIME OF HEARING: 1:30 pm or as soon as possible thereafter 
DATE OF HEARING: OCTOBER 16, 2017 
PLACE OF HEARING: RIVERSIDE COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CENTER 

1ST FLOOR, CONFERENCE ROOM 2A 
4080 LEMON STREET, RIVERSIDE, CA 92501 

 
For further information regarding this project please contact Project Planner: John E. Hildebrand at (951) 955-1888 
or email jhildebr@rivco.org, or go to the County Planning Department’s Director’s Hearing agenda web page at 
http://planning.rctlma.org/PublicHearings.aspx.      
 
The Riverside County Planning Department has determined that the above-described application is exempt from the 
provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The Planning Director will consider the proposed 
application at the public hearing. 
 
The case file for the proposed project may be viewed Monday through Friday, from 8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. at the 
Planning Department office, located at 4080 Lemon St. 12th Floor, Riverside, CA  92501. 
 
Any person wishing to comment on the proposed project may do so in writing between the date of this notice and 
the public hearing; or, may appear and be heard at the time and place noted above.  All comments received prior to 
the public hearing will be submitted to the Planning Director, and the Planning Director will consider such comments, 
in addition to any oral testimony, before making a decision on the proposed project. 
 
If this project is challenged in court, the issues may be limited to those raised at the public hearing, described in this 
notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the Planning Director at, or prior to, the public hearing.  Be advised 
that as a result of public hearings and comment, the Planning Director may amend, in whole or in part, the proposed 
project.  Accordingly, the designations, development standards, design or improvements, or any properties or lands 
within the boundaries of the proposed project, may be changed in a way other than specifically proposed. 
 
Please send all written correspondence to: 
RIVERSIDE COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
Attn: John Hildebrand    
P.O. Box 1409, Riverside, CA  92502-1409 

mailto:jhildebr@rivco.org
http://planning.rctlma.org/PublicHearings.aspx
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